Particulars of foreign currency exposure is as follows:

Particulars Currency  As at
31st March, 2025

 As at
31st March, 2024

Trade Receivable USD $  2,258,557.00  2,412,372.38
Trade Receivable - Advance USD $  (124,006.00)  (10,590.54)
Trade Payable USD $  (10,527.50)  (117,200.00)
Net Exposure ($) USD $  2,124,023.50  2,284,581.84

Trade Receivable EURO €  -   -
Trade Receivable - Advance EURO €  (2,875.50)  -
Net Exposure (€) EURO €  (2,875.50)  -

Trade Payable JPY ¥  (1,023,000.00)  (1,023,000.00)
Net Exposure (¥) JPY ¥  (1,023,000.00)  (1,023,000.00)

The company’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.
The Company has entered into various derivatives transactions, which are not intended for trading or sepculative
purpose but to hedge the exports receivables included in above and future receivables.

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The following table demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in USD exchange rate, with all other
variables held constant.
 	  										   (` in lakhs)
Particulars  As at

31st March, 2025
 As at

31st March, 2024
 Impact on profit before tax

 INR / USD - Increase by 5% 0.30  2.02
 INR / USD - Decrease by 5%  (0.30)  (2.02)

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2025

113113113

Interest rate risk management

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates. The Company exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates
primarily to the Company’s debt obligations and investments in debt instruments including debt mutual fund.

Interest rate sensitivity

The below table demonstrate the sensitivity of the company’s profit before tax to a reasonable possible change
in interest rate with all other variables being constant.  	 (` in lakhs)